

No. 18-966

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN K. WEIR  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 12, 2019

---

---

286713



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Whether citizenship data can be collected through the census is an important issue of federal law.....	4
II. It is not arbitrary and capricious to include a citizenship question in the census.....	8
A. The Secretary rationally concluded that asking about citizenship would provide federal, state, and local election officials with valuable information.....	8
B. Respondents’ newly minted opposition to asking about citizenship in the census is hypocritical.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist., Tex.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	6
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Dep't of Commerce v.</i> <i>U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	5
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	10
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	3, 6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	5, 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	7, 10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr.'s Ass'n of the U.S. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	1
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 10
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) .....	1
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange Cty.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014) .....	10
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1982) .....	5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	4-5
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I . . . . .	2, 4
13 U.S.C. § 141(a) . . . . .	8
Ga. Const. art. 3, § 2 . . . . .	10
The Federalist No. 54 . . . . .	5
Ana Henderson, <i>Citizenship, Voting, and Asian American Political Engagement</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1077 (2013) . . . . .	9, 10
Barry Edmonston, <i>Using U.S. Census Data to Study Population Composition</i> , 77 N.D. L. Rev. 711 (2001) . . . . .	13
Br. of DNC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) . . . . .	15
Br. of Former Census Bureau Directors as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) . . . . .	15-16
Br. of New York <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) . . . . .	13-14
C. Robert Heath, <i>Applying the Voting Rights Act in an Ethnically Diverse Nation</i> , 85 Miss. L.J. 1305 (2017) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Impacts in Florida From Census Question About Citizenship</i> , DNC (Mar. 27, 2018).....	15
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 755 (2011).....	7, 10
Samantha Schmidt, <i>California, NY sue Trump administration over addition of citizenship question to census</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Mar. 27, 2018.....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010 Census Tallies of Census Tracts, Block Groups and Blocks</i> .....	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>A Compass for Understanding and Using American Community Survey Data</i> (Oct. 2008).....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>About the Bureau</i> .....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey Information Guide</i> (Oct. 2017).....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Understanding and Using American Community Survey Data</i> (July 2018).....	8, 12
